
Market Report for the Week of March 06, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 246,402,054,225 137,308,524 7.95 % 2.91 3362

Topix100 107,329,430,352 21,902,040 7.33 % 0.86 100

Nikkei 225 108,854,669,578 40,469,840 7.02 % 2.06 225

TopixMid400 70,398,353,854 34,620,060 9.37 % 3.60 398

Small & Others 25,539,852,674 20,776,080 6.83 % 4.29 1533

Non Topix 21,816,911,998 42,781,040 7.93 % 7.17 1178

ETFs & REITs 21,317,505,347 17,229,304 9.08 % 4.39 153

Prime 202,293,231,634 74,967,140 7.86 % 2.30 1771

Standard 7,802,725,270 31,252,140 7.63 % 11.91 977

Growth 14,988,591,974 13,859,940 7.97 % 4.89 461

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 155,287,481,120 12.61% 0.63

1570 NFNKLV 41,328,107,936 9.23% 1.52

8035 TKOELCN 27,249,225,240 10.27% 0.71

9101 NYKLINE 26,378,866,290 7.43% 0.95

9104 MTI-OSK 20,349,172,700 10.16% 4.62

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 267,450,670 92.36% 3600.00

6775 TB GROUP 156,903,950 58.84% 10.09

6172 METAPS 725,903,230 53.46% 4.71

5781 TOHOKIN 247,391,890 46.17% 1.99

6641 NISINEL 992,616,760 41.06% 2.44

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 267,450,670 92.36% 3600.00

4541 NICHIIKO 184,769,140 23.49% 87.46

2370 MEDINET 244,937,150 18.90% 49.34

3777 FHTHD 327,491,490 14.64% 47.31

4563 ANGES 102,317,180 14.14% 25.80

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 20,010,946,659 14.67% 21,117,114

9104 MTI-OSK 20,349,172,700 10.16% 8,143,000

6920 LASRTEC 155,287,481,120 12.61% 7,806,460

9318 ASIADEVE 267,450,670 92.36% 6,497,910

9107 K-LINE 14,776,359,000 11.91% 6,208,900

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 155,287,481,120 12.61% 0.63

8035 TKOELCN 27,249,225,240 10.27% 0.71

9101 NYKLINE 26,378,866,290 7.43% 0.95

5401 NSTEEL 19,606,989,600 7.15% 0.85

9984 SOFTBNKG 16,891,418,600 5.79% 0.55

9983 FASTRET 14,245,960,520 8.18% 0.67

8316 SMFG 12,646,391,720 4.49% 0.57

4063 SINETUC 11,454,364,040 10.38% 0.96

6758 SONY G 10,720,760,290 7.44% 1.28

6861 KEYENCE 9,280,734,000 7.92% 1.32

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9104 MTI-OSK 20,349,172,700 10.16% 4.62

9107 K-LINE 14,776,359,000 11.91% 4.75

4385 MERCARI 10,968,530,100 10.35% 1.34

5406 KOBESTL 7,813,366,750 7.08% 2.45

6857 ADVNTST 6,340,366,600 9.28% 3.10

9201 JAL 5,620,302,170 8.34% 1.19

1605 INPEX 5,121,674,350 9.94% 1.87

6146 DISCO 4,732,517,500 12.19% 3.80

7211 MMC 3,794,202,260 11.62% 5.20

3563 F&LC 3,650,641,500 14.09% 4.65

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5726 OSAKATIT 12,770,235,750 10.57% 4.54

5727 TOHOTIT 7,420,635,960 5.87% 1.73

6526 SOCIONXT 4,704,183,600 7.33% 2.87

4776 CYBOZU 3,135,153,920 8.00% 5.32

6619 W-SCOPE 2,549,157,340 8.30% 2.37

2767 TUBRYAFI 2,406,183,600 7.81% 5.39

2395 SHINBIO 1,817,076,290 10.46% 4.30

4180 APPIER 1,521,727,240 6.18% 2.33

6167 FUJI DIE 1,427,342,750 7.82% 3.66

1518 MIT-MAT 1,382,451,450 10.58% 5.29

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7692 EINFINIT 4,757,998,900 9.67% 4.89

4393 BOI 3,625,592,000 15.32% 6.38

4388 AI 3,581,208,860 6.79% 3.48

5240 MONOAI 3,503,187,580 5.79% 1.96

3856 ABALANCE 3,491,748,500 8.41% 4.72

9552 M&ARESER 3,090,813,800 11.81% 5.08

4169 ENCHANGE 2,815,193,020 6.66% 2.57

5247 BTM 2,649,517,550 7.32% 4.58

5132 PLUSZERO 2,576,124,000 8.77% 2.96

6890 FERROTEC 2,458,691,250 13.15% 5.17

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 41,328,107,936 9.23% 1.52

1357 NFNKDOUB 20,010,946,659 14.67% 14.03

1360 NKBEAR-2 8,577,572,776 19.16% 1.35

1459 RK 225DI 8,139,695,103 13.96% 3.40

1579 225 BULL 5,050,936,640 7.55% 1.51

1458 RK 225LV 4,392,788,099 9.72% 1.55

1321 NFNK225 2,062,787,071 3.87% 0.74

1320 ETF225 1,116,128,552 11.85% 0.82

1552 VIXSHORT 939,656,666 7.21% 1.58

8952 JRE 692,113,600 8.95% 4.50

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 155,287,481,120 12.61% 0.63

8035 TKOELCN 27,249,225,240 10.27% 0.71

9101 NYKLINE 26,378,866,290 7.43% 0.95

9104 MTI-OSK 20,349,172,700 10.16% 4.62

5401 NSTEEL 19,606,989,600 7.15% 0.85

9984 SOFTBNKG 16,891,418,600 5.79% 0.55

9107 K-LINE 14,776,359,000 11.91% 4.75

9983 FASTRET 14,245,960,520 8.18% 0.67

5726 OSAKATIT 12,770,235,750 10.57% 4.54

8316 SMFG 12,646,391,720 4.49% 0.57

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7692 EINFINIT 4,757,998,900 9.67% 4.89

3856 ABALANCE 3,491,748,500 8.41% 4.72

6890 FERROTEC 2,458,691,250 13.15% 5.17

7116 DAIWATSU 2,102,613,830 7.31% 2.13

2702 MCDNALD 1,216,975,700 11.84% 5.85

7670 O-WELL 1,026,729,600 8.14% 3.36

7564 WORKMAN 839,740,300 12.16% 5.15

6249 GC-JOYCO 796,492,650 8.36% 3.16

3810 CYBER-S 717,220,990 7.96% 4.29

7610 TAY TWO 671,044,900 5.69% 11.61

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4393 BOI 3,625,592,000 15.32% 6.38

4388 AI 3,581,208,860 6.79% 3.48

5240 MONOAI 3,503,187,580 5.79% 1.96

9552 M&ARESER 3,090,813,800 11.81% 5.08

4169 ENCHANGE 2,815,193,020 6.66% 2.57

5247 BTM 2,649,517,550 7.32% 4.58

5132 PLUSZERO 2,576,124,000 8.77% 2.96

9553 MICROAD 2,362,669,900 9.60% 5.64

5243 NOTE 2,354,373,760 8.43% 3.63

7359 TOKYOTSU 2,118,396,530 8.21% 4.68
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.61% 155,287,481,120 0.63

9843 NITORIHD 11.23% 2,932,296,830 1.58

4063 SINETUC 10.38% 11,454,364,040 0.96

8035 TKOELCN 10.27% 27,249,225,240 0.71

6954 FANUC 9.68% 5,532,010,720 0.95

8725 MS&AD 9.68% 2,200,796,750 1.51

9022 JR CENT 9.32% 4,374,516,980 1.05

6752 PANASNIC 9.18% 2,421,035,350 1.60

6273 SMC 9.12% 7,228,020,200 1.57

2413 M3 8.59% 2,746,504,760 1.42

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8303 SBISHINS 15.97% 606,749,330 2.26

4967 KBYSIPH 15.42% 1,047,093,200 4.10

2282 NH FOODS 15.24% 735,867,450 4.00

6302 SHI 15.19% 893,586,250 5.52

5463 MARUITI 15.17% 188,461,930 6.85

9989 SUNDRUG 14.92% 663,940,350 3.93

3092 ZOZO 14.72% 1,197,376,400 4.56

4919 MILBON 14.69% 132,852,000 6.78

9706 J.AIR-T 14.66% 1,105,921,200 4.70

2593 ITO EN 14.49% 1,203,130,050 3.08

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6641 NISINEL 41.06% 992,616,760 2.44

8096 KANEELE 31.63% 494,239,900 6.85

4541 NICHIIKO 23.49% 184,769,140 87.46

2317 SYSTENA 15.50% 251,915,650 8.40

7729 TKOSEIM 13.65% 436,358,800 6.46

2353 NP-PARK 13.50% 1,219,776,290 13.88

8698 MONEX G 13.08% 893,125,020 5.79

3660 ISTYLE 12.85% 591,729,420 6.90

7433 HAKUTO 12.79% 819,649,500 5.19

1662 PETROLE 12.62% 1,272,999,400 5.90

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 92.36% 267,450,670 3600.00

6775 TB GROUP 58.84% 156,903,950 10.09

6172 METAPS 53.46% 725,903,230 4.71

5781 TOHOKIN 46.17% 247,391,890 1.99

7901 MATUMOT 28.20% 200,615,250 8.06

2370 MEDINET 18.90% 244,937,150 49.34

6067 IMPACT 17.04% 265,577,250 3.26

4334 YUKE’S 15.56% 126,372,260 5.84

4393 BOI 15.32% 3,625,592,000 6.38

4327 SHL-JPN 14.73% 141,961,100 3.93

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1360 NKBEAR-2 19.16% 8,577,572,776 1.35

1580 225 BEAR 19.09% 317,010,884 1.95

1357 NFNKDOUB 14.67% 20,010,946,659 14.03

1459 RK 225DI 13.96% 8,139,695,103 3.40

2842 IFN100IN 13.59% 306,165,165 0.84

1365 DW 225LV 13.49% 459,894,397 2.13

1366 DW 225DI 13.03% 478,121,783 5.06

3269 ADR 12.36% 376,066,050 3.62

3296 NP REIT 12.28% 155,316,450 3.56

8955 JPN-PRI 12.24% 240,176,250 4.72

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6641 NISINEL 41.06% 992,616,760 2.44

8096 KANEELE 31.63% 494,239,900 6.85

4541 NICHIIKO 23.49% 184,769,140 87.46

2317 SYSTENA 15.50% 251,915,650 8.40

4967 KBYSIPH 15.42% 1,047,093,200 4.10

2282 NH FOODS 15.24% 735,867,450 4.00

6302 SHI 15.19% 893,586,250 5.52

5463 MARUITI 15.17% 188,461,930 6.85

9989 SUNDRUG 14.92% 663,940,350 3.93

3092 ZOZO 14.72% 1,197,376,400 4.56

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 92.36% 267,450,670 3600.00

6775 TB GROUP 58.84% 156,903,950 10.09

5781 TOHOKIN 46.17% 247,391,890 1.99

7901 MATUMOT 28.20% 200,615,250 8.06

8303 SBISHINS 15.97% 606,749,330 2.26

4334 YUKE’S 15.56% 126,372,260 5.84

4327 SHL-JPN 14.73% 141,961,100 3.93

6890 FERROTEC 13.15% 2,458,691,250 5.17

3993 PKSHA 12.98% 219,283,000 2.69

7412 ATOM 12.31% 107,750,370 2.41

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6172 METAPS 53.46% 725,903,230 4.71

2370 MEDINET 18.90% 244,937,150 49.34

6067 IMPACT 17.04% 265,577,250 3.26

4393 BOI 15.32% 3,625,592,000 6.38

3777 FHTHD 14.64% 327,491,490 47.31

4563 ANGES 14.14% 102,317,180 25.80

6182 METAREAL 14.08% 345,629,350 3.79

7794 EDP 13.88% 1,854,750,900 6.71

6618 OHIZUMI 13.31% 177,577,470 3.32

3904 KAYAC 12.98% 1,610,078,500 3.88
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.71 1,046,307,590 5.15%

5020 ENEOS 2.20 1,183,278,320 4.27%

8113 UNICHAM 2.11 597,246,110 5.51%

8830 SMIRE&D 1.94 607,309,510 5.79%

7201 NISSAN 1.87 2,514,616,780 3.79%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.82 331,177,210 1.61%

4543 TERUMO 1.60 782,730,690 4.21%

6752 PANASNIC 1.60 2,421,035,350 9.18%

9843 NITORIHD 1.58 2,932,296,830 11.23%

4519 CHUGAIP 1.57 902,355,390 5.15%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 11.70 825,090,340 10.53%

8572 ACOM 8.49 213,144,770 10.10%

6472 NTN 8.21 1,041,649,180 7.78%

7167 MEBUKIFG 7.62 916,916,210 9.88%

9501 TEPCOHD 7.07 2,607,360,500 9.54%

8283 PALTAC 6.97 121,388,750 9.12%

5463 MARUITI 6.85 188,461,930 15.17%

5201 AGC 6.79 1,787,205,200 9.65%

4919 MILBON 6.78 132,852,000 14.69%

4005 SMICHEM 6.54 2,472,333,720 11.90%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4541 NICHIIKO 87.46 184,769,140 23.49%

2353 NP-PARK 13.88 1,219,776,290 13.50%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.94 655,764,600 10.52%

8616 TT-FHD 11.49 170,354,190 11.23%

2492 INFOMART 10.39 243,875,310 10.92%

4344 SOURCENX 10.36 164,788,550 9.80%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.30 160,998,730 6.16%

8524 NORTHPBK 9.64 131,887,130 6.88%

2317 SYSTENA 8.40 251,915,650 15.50%

8016 ONWARDHD 8.22 434,437,210 11.45%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 3600.00 267,450,670 92.36%

2370 MEDINET 49.34 244,937,150 18.90%

3777 FHTHD 47.31 327,491,490 14.64%

4563 ANGES 25.80 102,317,180 14.14%

6721 WINTEST 14.54 125,721,480 10.41%

4586 MEDRX 13.22 273,801,100 12.29%

8783 GFA 12.66 196,182,800 11.76%

4594 BRITPATH 12.52 165,773,520 8.86%

4591 RIBOMIC 12.19 124,959,730 12.66%

7610 TAY TWO 11.61 671,044,900 5.69%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 14.03 20,010,946,659 14.67%

8963 INV 5.09 408,894,510 10.54%

1366 DW 225DI 5.06 478,121,783 13.03%

8955 JPN-PRI 4.72 240,176,250 12.24%

3226 ACCOMMO 4.65 322,094,900 11.26%

3282 COMFORIA 4.50 132,284,100 5.43%

8952 JRE 4.50 692,113,600 8.95%

1571 NFNKIV 4.46 509,071,730 3.59%

1615 NFBANKS 4.42 104,280,010 1.36%

8951 NBF 4.07 592,039,500 6.95%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4541 NICHIIKO 87.46 184,769,140 23.49%

2353 NP-PARK 13.88 1,219,776,290 13.50%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.94 655,764,600 10.52%

8410 SEVEN BK 11.70 825,090,340 10.53%

8616 TT-FHD 11.49 170,354,190 11.23%

2492 INFOMART 10.39 243,875,310 10.92%

4344 SOURCENX 10.36 164,788,550 9.80%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.30 160,998,730 6.16%

8524 NORTHPBK 9.64 131,887,130 6.88%

2317 SYSTENA 8.40 251,915,650 15.50%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 3600.00 267,450,670 92.36%

6721 WINTEST 14.54 125,721,480 10.41%

8783 GFA 12.66 196,182,800 11.76%

7610 TAY TWO 11.61 671,044,900 5.69%

6775 TB GROUP 10.09 156,903,950 58.84%

5820 MITUBSI 8.76 127,416,180 10.09%

3825 REMIX 8.66 155,412,300 8.66%

8572 ACOM 8.49 213,144,770 10.10%

7014 NAMURA 8.22 136,599,380 7.56%

7901 MATUMOT 8.06 200,615,250 28.20%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 49.34 244,937,150 18.90%

3777 FHTHD 47.31 327,491,490 14.64%

4563 ANGES 25.80 102,317,180 14.14%

4586 MEDRX 13.22 273,801,100 12.29%

4594 BRITPATH 12.52 165,773,520 8.86%

4591 RIBOMIC 12.19 124,959,730 12.66%

3936 GLOBALWA 11.11 652,550,650 6.96%

6550 UNIPOS 11.09 628,849,340 5.19%

7777 3DMATRIX 9.14 155,201,960 11.00%

4772 STREAM M 8.67 115,567,760 8.88%
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